

**Chinese Medicine Ordinance (Chapter 549)**  
**Order made by the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board of the**  
**Chinese Medicine Council of Hong Kong**

Notice is hereby given that the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board of the Chinese Medicine Council of Hong Kong, after inquiry on 8 October 2020 conducted pursuant to section 98(2) of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance (Chapter 549, Laws of Hong Kong), was satisfied that the following charges of professional misconduct against SHEK Shiu-wing, registered Chinese medicine practitioner (registration no.: 000014), are proved:

(1) he declared on the “Application Form for Registration as Registered Chinese Medicine Practitioner and Practising Certificate” submitted to the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board on 12 September 2002 that he had not been convicted in Hong Kong or elsewhere of any offence punishable with imprisonment, but according to the Court, he was convicted at the Tuen Mun Magistrates’ Courts on 14 May 1996 of the following offences: -

- (i) “possession of poison included in part I of the poison list”, contrary to section 23(1) of the Pharmacy and Poisons Ordinance, Cap. 138, Laws of Hong Kong; and
- (ii) “possession of antibiotic”, contrary to section 5(1) of the Antibiotics Ordinance, Cap. 137, Laws of Hong Kong;

therefore he obtained registration by fraud or misrepresentation, and hence in breach of section 98(2)(c) of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance;

- (2) he was convicted at the Tuen Mun Magistrates’ Courts on 29 March 2005 of an offence, namely “possession for sale or for any purpose of trade or manufacture goods to which a forged trade mark was applied”, contrary to section 9(2) as read with section 18(1) of the Trade Descriptions Ordinance, Cap. 362, Laws of Hong Kong; and hence breached section 98(2)(a) of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance having been convicted in Hong Kong offence punishable with imprisonment; and
- (3) he did not report or report immediately to the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board after being convicted of the offence punishable with imprisonment stated in (2) above, contrary to section 1(2) of Part III of the Code of Professional Conduct for Registered Chinese Medicine Practitioners in Hong Kong (Version 2002), and hence was found guilty in Hong Kong or elsewhere of misconduct in a professional respect under section 98(2)(b); and breached the conditions imposed by the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board on practice of Chinese medicine as referred to in section 98(2)(e) of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance.

Pursuant to section 98(3) of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance, the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board ordered on 8 October 2020 that for the above established charges (1) and (2), the name of SHEK Shiu-wing be removed from the Register of Chinese Medicine Practitioners for 6 months, to run concurrently with effect from 13 November 2020; and for the above established charge (3), SHEK Shiu-wing be reprimanded.

In accordance with section 104 of the Chinese Medicine Ordinance, the above order made by the Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board of the Chinese Medicine Council of Hong Kong is hereby published.

WONG Yu-yeuk, Chairman,  
The Chinese Medicine Practitioners Board of the  
Chinese Medicine Council of Hong Kong